

No. 498.

THE CUSTOMS LAWS, 1936 TO 1940.

NOTIFICATION UNDER SECTION 66.

It is hereby notified that by virtue of the powers vested in the Governor by section 66 of the Customs Laws, 1936 to 1940, and duly deputed to me, I hereby approve the premises described in the third column of the Schedule hereto, belonging to the person whose name is set out in the first column of that Schedule and occupied by the firm whose name is set out in the second column of that Schedule, to be a private warehouse for the warehousing of the goods specified in the fourth column of the said Schedule without payment of import duties upon the first entry of such goods therein.

SCHEDULE.

Owner of the premises	Occupier of the premises	Description of the premises	Goods to be warehoused
Christos Patikis, Limassol.	A. G. Patikis & Co., Limassol.	One store situated in Victoria Street No. 10, Limassol.	Unmanufactured tobacco.

Nicosia, 28th December, 1940.

(M.P. 1373/40.)

J. V. W. SHAW,
Colonial Secretary.

No. 499. THE DEFENCE REGULATIONS, 1940 TO (No. 4) 1940.

ORDER MADE BY THE COMPETENT AUTHORITY UNDER REGULATION 61.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by virtue of my appointment by the Governor as the Competent Authority for the purposes of regulation 61 of the Defence Regulations, 1940 to (No. 4) 1940, I hereby order as follows:—

1. This Order may be cited as the Defence (Kerosene Disposal of Stocks and Returns of Sales) Order, 1940, and shall be read in conjunction with the Defence (Returns of Stocks of Kerosene) Order, 1940, (hereinafter referred to as "the Order").

2. For the purposes of this Order—

"Agent" means any person who is an agent of a registered importer under a written contract in that behalf with such importer.

3. No person who has completed and delivered under the Order a return showing that the kerosene in his possession or under his control exceeds 20 gallons shall sell, remove, consume or otherwise dispose of any such kerosene in excess of 20 gallons, save under a permit in writing issued by me in that behalf:

Provided that any agent may sell or otherwise dispose of any kerosene in respect of which he has made a return under the Order without any such permit.

4. Every agent shall keep a record of his daily sales of kerosene and shall complete and deliver at the end of each month to the registered importer or importers from whom he has obtained kerosene a return showing the stock of kerosene in his possession on the first day of the month, the daily receipts and issues, and the stock on the last day of the month.

5. Any person who—

(a) acts in contravention of, or fails to comply with, any of the provisions of this Order, or

(b) makes a return under Clause 4 of this Order which is false in any material particular,

is liable to the penalties prescribed in regulation 94 of the Defence Regulations, 1940 to (No. 4) 1940.

B. J. SURRIDGE,
Registrar of Co-operative Societies,
Competent Authority.

Cancelled by
48/536

Revised by
44/374

Gazette:
Supplement
No. 3:
24.12.1940

INDEX
TO
THE SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION, 1940.

Public Health (Villages) Law, 1936 to 1939.

	<i>Page</i>
FAMAGUSTA DISTRICT :	
Ayia Napa : Village Health Rules, 1940	13
Vathylakka : Village Health Rules, 1940	5
LARNACA DISTRICT :	
Kornos : Village Health (Amendment) Rules, 1940	17
Ora : Village Health (Amendment) Rules, 1940	18
NICOSIA DISTRICT :	
Alona : Village Health (Amendment) Rules, 1940	7
Ayia Varvara : Village Health (Amendment) Rules, 1940	7
Ayii Omoloyitadhes : Village Health (Amendment) Rules, 1940	25
Ayios Dhometios : Village Health (Amendment) Rules, 1940	25
Engomi : Village Health Rules, 1940	21
Lakatamia, Pano and Kato : Village Health (Amendment) Rules, 1940	8
Lymbia and Louroujina : Village Health (Amendment) Rules, 1940	8
Lythrodhonda : Village Health (Amendment) Rules, 1940	9
Nisou and Pera Khorio : Village Health (Amendment) Rules, 1940	10
Palouriotissa and Mia Milea : Village Health (Amendment) Rules, 1940	10
Pera : Village Health (Amendment) Rules, 1940	11
Potamia : Village Health (Amendment) Rules, 1940	15
Strovolos : Village Health (Amendment) Rules, 1940	26
Trakhonas : Village Health Rules, 1940	23
PAPHOS DISTRICT :	
Asproyia-Mamoundali : Village Health Rules, 1940	1
Pelathousa : Village Health Rules, 1940	3
Panayia : Village Health (Amendment) Rules, 1940	12



SUPPLEMENT No. 3 A
TO
THE CYPRUS GAZETTE No. 2806 OF 3RD JANUARY, 1940.
SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION.

No. 1. The Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938.

RULES MADE BY THE VILLAGE HEALTH COMMISSION OF
ASPROYIA-MAMOUNDALI UNDER SECTION 9.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 9 of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938, the Village Health Commission of Asproyia-Mamoundali hereby make the following Rules:—

1. These Rules may be cited as the Village Health (Asproyia-Mamoundali) Rules, 1940, and shall come into operation on their publication in the *Gazette*.

2.—(1) Subject to the provisions of paragraphs (2) and (3) of this rule, the Village Health (Karavostasi) Rules, 1938, published in the *Gazette* of 4th March, 1938, shall:—

(a) be deemed to be rules made by the Village Health Commission of Asproyia-Mamoundali and to be incorporated herein, and

(b) apply to the village of Asproyia-Mamoundali.

(2) The Rules set out in Part I of the Schedule hereto shall be substituted for the corresponding rules of the Village Health (Karavostasi) Rules, 1938.

(3) Those rules of the Village Health (Karavostasi) Rules, 1938, mentioned in Part II of the Schedule hereto, shall not apply to the village of Asproyia-Mamoundali.

SCHEDULE.

PART I.

(Rule 2 (2).)

RULES TO BE SUBSTITUTED.

Rule 3. In these Rules, unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms have the meanings respectively assigned to them, that is to say:—

“Animal”, save when in any part or chapter of these Rules otherwise defined, means any ass, camel, cow, goat, horse, kid, lamb, mule, ox, sheep or swine.

“Bakery” means any premises or place used for preparing or making or baking bread for sale to the public.

“Commissioner” means the Commissioner of the District of Paphos and includes any person who at any time is lawfully discharging the duties of the Commissioner of the District of Paphos.

“Fresh meat” means the fresh meat of any animal.

“Household refuse” means any ashes, dung, dust, filth, paper, rubbish or any other waste matter.

“Khan” includes any room or place used as a khan or in connection therewith.

“Medical Officer” means the District Medical Officer of Paphos or his representative and includes any registered Medical Practitioner or other person authorized or appointed by the Director of Medical Services for the purposes of these Rules.

“Premises” means any building, structure, hut, shop, tent, land or place situated within the area of the village.

“Public notification” means a notification by the Chairman of the Village Health Commission and posted in at least two conspicuous places within the area of the village.

“Sanitary convenience” includes any urinal, privy or cesspit.

“Street” includes any square, road, bridle-path, pathway, blind-alley, passage, footway, pavement or public place situated within the area of the village.

“Village” means the village of Asproyia-Mamoundali.

“Village Health Commission” means the Village Health Commission of the village of Asproyia-Mamoundali.

Rule 20. The following fees shall be paid by the owner of or the person slaughtering any animal in the slaughter-house, that is to say:—

	<i>s.</i>	<i>p.</i>
(a) For every bullock, camel, cow or ox	-	3
(b) For every goat, kid, lamb or sheep	-	1
(c) For every swine	-	2

Rule 21. All carcasses shall be conveyed from the slaughter-house to the meat market or pork market free of charge by the butchers.

Rule 32. The following fees shall be paid by every person exposing for sale any perishable goods in the market of perishable goods, that is to say:—

	<i>s.</i>	<i>p.</i>
(a) Goods valued up to 5s.	-	1
(b) Goods valued from 5s. to 10s.	-	2
(c) Goods valued 10s. and over	-	3

Rule 46. The following fees shall be paid by every person exposing for sale any fresh meat in the meat market, that is to say:—

	<i>s.</i>	<i>p.</i>
(a) For every carcass of sheep or goat or part thereof ..	-	1
(b) For every carcass of a young lamb or kid or part thereof	-	1
(c) For every carcass of ox, camel, cow or bullock or part thereof	-	3

Rule 54.—(1) The following fees shall be paid by the owner of or the person exposing for sale any carcass of swine or fresh pork in the pork market, that is to say, for every carcass of swine or part thereof or portion of fresh pork 3*p.*

(2) Every such fee shall be paid to the Inspector.

Rule 57.—(1) The following fees shall be paid by every person exposing for sale any foodstuffs in the market of foodstuffs, that is to say:—

	<i>s.</i>	<i>p.</i>
(a) Foodstuffs valued up to 5s.	-	1
(b) Foodstuffs valued from 5s. to 10s.	-	2
(c) Foodstuffs valued 10s. and over	-	3

(2) The fees in this rule prescribed shall be paid to the Inspector.

Rule 70. Every owner or lessee or occupier of any premises constructed after the publication of these rules within the area of the village shall, to the satisfaction of the Medical Officer, provide such premises with proper and sufficient sanitary conveniences and maintain the same in a sanitary condition.

Rule 71. Every owner or lessee or occupier of any premises constructed after the publication of these rules within the area of the village shall, to the satisfaction of the Medical Officer—

- (a) provide such premises with a proper waste water sump, and
- (b) keep every such waste water sump in a thoroughly good and sanitary condition.

Rule 94. No meeting of the Village Health Commission shall be valid unless at least seven members thereof are present.

PART II.

(*Rule 2 (3).*)

RULES NOT APPLICABLE.

Rules 1, 2 and 78.

The above Rules, in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (b), (c) and (d) of section 9 (1) of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938, have been approved by the Commissioner and in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (a) and (e) of the said section of the said Laws, have been approved by the Commissioner and the Director of Medical Services. (M.P. 1347/37/7.)

No. 2. The Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938.

RULES MADE BY THE VILLAGE HEALTH COMMISSION OF PELATHOUSA UNDER SECTION 9.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 9 of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938, the Village Health Commission of Pelathousa hereby make the following Rules:—

1. These Rules may be cited as the Village Health (Pelathousa) Rules, 1940, and shall come into operation on their publication in the *Gazette*.

2.—(1) Subject to the provisions of paragraphs (2) and (3) of this rule, the Village Health (Karavostasi) Rules, 1938, published in the *Gazette* of 4th March, 1938, shall—

(a) be deemed to be rules made by the Village Health Commission of Pelathousa and to be incorporated herein, and

(b) apply to the village of Pelathousa.

(2) The Rules set out in Part I of the Schedule hereto shall be substituted for the corresponding rules of the Village Health (Karavostasi) Rules, 1938.

(3) Those rules of the Village Health (Karavostasi) Rules, 1938, mentioned in Part II of the Schedule hereto, shall not apply to the village of Pelathousa.

SCHEDULE.

PART I.

(*Rule 2 (2).*)

RULES TO BE SUBSTITUTED.

Rule 3. In these Rules, unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms have the meanings respectively assigned to them, that is to say:—

“Animal”, save when in any part or chapter of these Rules otherwise defined, means any ass, camel, cow, goat, horse, kid, lamb, mule, ox, sheep or swine.

“Bakery” means any premises or place used for preparing or making or baking bread for sale to the public.

“Commissioner” means the Commissioner of the District of Paphos and includes any person who at any time is lawfully discharging the duties of the Commissioner of the District of Paphos.

“Fresh meat” means the fresh meat of any animal.

“Household refuse” means any ashes, dung, dust, filth, paper, rubbish or any other waste matter.

“Khan” includes any room or place used as a khan or in connection therewith.

“Medical Officer” means the District Medical Officer of Paphos or his representative and includes any registered Medical Practitioner or other person authorized or appointed by the Director of Medical Services for the purposes of these Rules.

“Premises” means any building, structure, hut, shop, tent, land or place situated within the area of the village.

“Public notification” means a notification by the Chairman of the Village Health Commission and posted in at least two conspicuous places within the area of the village.

“Sanitary convenience” includes any urinal, privy or cesspit.

“Street” includes any square, road, bridle-path, pathway, blind-alley, passage, footway, pavement or public place situated within the area of the village.

“Village” means the village of Pelathousa.

“Village Health Commission” means the Village Health Commission of the village of Pelathousa.

Rule 20. The following fees shall be paid by the owner of or the person slaughtering any animal in the slaughter-house, that is to say :—

	<i>s.</i>	<i>p.</i>
(a) For every bullock, camel, cow or ox	-	6
(b) For every goat, kid, lamb or sheep	-	2

Rule 21. All carcasses shall be conveyed from the slaughter-house to the meat market free of charge by the butchers.

Rule 32. The following fees shall be paid by every person exposing for sale any perishable goods in the market of perishable goods, that is to say :—

	<i>s.</i>	<i>p.</i>
(a) Goods valued up to 3s.	-	1
(b) Goods valued from 3s. to 10s.	-	2
(c) Goods valued 10s. and over	-	4½

Rule 46. The following fees shall be paid by every person exposing for sale any fresh meat in the meat market, that is to say :—

	<i>s.</i>	<i>p.</i>
(a) For every carcass of sheep or goat or part thereof ..	-	2
(b) For every carcass of a young lamb or kid or part thereof	-	2
(c) For every carcass of ox, camel, cow or bullock or part thereof	-	4½

Rule 57.—(1) The following fees shall be paid by every person exposing for sale any foodstuffs in the market of foodstuffs, that is to say :—

	<i>s.</i>	<i>p.</i>
(a) Foodstuffs valued up to 3s.	-	1
(b) Foodstuffs valued from 3s. to 10s.	-	2
(c) Foodstuffs valued 10s. and over	-	4½

(2) The fees in this rule prescribed shall be paid to the Inspector.

Rule 70. Every owner or lessee or occupier of any premises constructed after the publication of these rules within the area of the village shall, to the satisfaction of the Medical Officer, provide such premises with proper and sufficient sanitary conveniences and maintain the same in a sanitary condition.

Rule 71. Every owner or lessee or occupier of any premises constructed after the publication of these rules within the area of the village shall, to the satisfaction of the Medical Officer—

- (a) provide such premises with a proper waste water sump, and
- (b) keep every such waste water sump in a thoroughly good and sanitary condition.

PART II.

(*Rule 2 (3).*)

RULES NOT APPLICABLE.

Rules 1, 2, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54 and 78.

The above Rules, in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (b), (c) and (d) of section 9 (1) of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938, have been approved by the Commissioner and in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (a) and (e) of the said section of the said Laws, have been approved by the Commissioner and the Director of Medical Services.

(M.P. 1347/37/7.)

No. 3. The Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938.

RULES MADE BY THE VILLAGE HEALTH COMMISSION OF
VATHYLAKKAS UNDER SECTION 9.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 9 of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938, the Village Health Commission of Vathylakkas hereby make the following Rules :—

1. These Rules may be cited as the Village Health (Vathylakkas) Rules, 1940, and shall come into operation on their publication in the *Gazette*.

2.—(1) Subject to the provisions of paragraphs (2) and (3) of this rule, the Village Health (Karavostasi) Rules, 1938, published in the *Gazette* of 4th March, 1938, shall :—

(a) be deemed to be Rules made by the Village Health Commission of Vathylakkas and to be incorporated herein, and

(b) apply to the village of Vathylakkas.

(2) The Rules set out in Part I of the Schedule hereto shall be substituted for the corresponding rules of the Village Health (Karavostasi) Rules, 1938.

(3) Those rules of the Village Health (Karavostasi) Rules, 1938, mentioned in Part II of the Schedule hereto, shall not apply to the village of Vathylakkas.

SCHEDULE

PART I.

(*Rule 2 (2).*)

RULES TO BE SUBSTITUTED.

Rule 3. In these Rules, unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms have the meanings respectively assigned to them, that is to say :—

“Animal”, save when in any part or chapter of these Rules otherwise defined, means any ass, camel, cow, goat, horse, kid, lamb, mule, ox, sheep or swine.

“Bakery” means any premises or place used for preparing or making or baking bread for sale to the public.

“Commissioner” means the Commissioner of the District of Famagusta and includes any person who at any time is lawfully discharging the duties of the Commissioner of the District of Famagusta.

“ Fresh meat ” means the fresh meat of any animal.

“ Household refuse ” means any ashes, dung, dust, filth, paper, rubbish or any other waste matter.

“ Khan ” includes any room or place used as a khan or in connection therewith.

“ Medical Officer ” means the District Medical Officer of Famagusta or his representative and includes any registered Medical Practitioner or other person authorized or appointed by the Director of Medical Services for the purposes of these Rules.

“ Premises ” means any building, structure, hut, shop, tent, land or place situated within the area of the village.

“ Public notification ” means a notification by the Chairman of the Village Health Commission and posted in at least two conspicuous places within the area of the village.

“ Sanitary convenience ” includes any urinal, privy or cesspit.

“ Street ” includes any square, road, bridle-path, pathway, blind-alley, passage, footway, pavement or public place situated within the area of the village.

“ Village ” means the village of Vathylakkas.

“ Village Health Commission ” means the Village Health Commission of the village of Vathylakkas.

Rule 20. The following fees shall be paid by the owners of or the persons slaughtering any animal in a slaughter-house, that is to say :—

	<i>s.</i>	<i>p.</i>
(a) For every bullock, camel, cow or ox	—	6
(b) For every goat or sheep	—	2
(c) For every kid or lamb	—	1
(d) For every swine under 30 okes	—	1
(e) For every swine over 30 okes	—	2

Rule 21. All carcasses shall be conveyed from a slaughter-house to the meat market or pork market by the owner or the person slaughtering the animal in such manner as the Village Health Commission may from time to time direct.

Rule 32. The following fees shall be paid by every person exposing for sale any perishable goods, that is to say :—

	<i>s.</i>	<i>p.</i>
For every load of 80 okes or part thereof	—	1

Rule 46. The following fees shall be paid by every person exposing for sale any fresh meat in the meat market, that is to say :—

	<i>s.</i>	<i>p.</i>
(a) For every carcass of sheep or goat or part thereof ..	—	1½
(b) For every carcass of a young lamb or kid or part thereof	—	1
(c) For every carcass of ox, camel, cow or bullock or part thereof	—	4½

Rule 68.—(1) All bread sold or exposed for sale must be properly baked and fit for food.

(2) All bread sold or exposed for sale must be kept clean and protected from flies and dust.

PART II.

(Rule 2 (3).)

RULES NOT APPLICABLE.

Rules 1, 2, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 75, 76, and 78.

The above Rules, in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (b), (c) and (d) of section 9 (1) of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938, have been approved by the Commissioner and in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (a) and (e) of the said section of the said Laws, have been approved by the Commissioner and the Director of Medical Services.

(M.P. 1347/37/7.)

No. 4. The Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938.

RULES MADE BY THE VILLAGE HEALTH COMMISSION OF ALONA
UNDER SECTION 9.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 9 of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938, the Village Health Commission of Alona hereby make the following Rules :—

1. These Rules may be cited as the Village Health (Alona) Amendment Rules, 1940, and shall be read as one with the Village Health (Alona) Rules, 1938 (hereinafter called “ the Principal Rules ”), and the Principal Rules and these Rules may together be cited as the Village Health (Alona) Rules, 1938 and 1940.

Gazette :
Supplement
No. 3A :
12.8.1938

2. Part I of the Schedule to the Principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of Rule 80.

3. Part II of the Schedule to the Principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words “ Rules 1, 2 and 77.” and the substitution therefor of the words “ Rules 1 and 2.”

The above Rules, in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (b), (c) and (d) of section 9 (1) of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938, have been approved by the Commissioner and in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (a) and (e) of the said section of the said Laws, have been approved by the Commissioner and the Director of Medical Services.

No. 5. The Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938.

RULES MADE BY THE VILLAGE HEALTH COMMISSION OF AYIA VARVARA,
UNDER SECTION 9.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 9 of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938, the Village Health Commission of Ayia Varvara hereby make the following Rules :—

1. These Rules may be cited as the Village Health (Ayia Varvara) Amendment Rules, 1940, and shall be read as one with the Village Health (Ayia Varvara) Rules, 1938 (hereinafter called “ the Principal Rules ”), and the Principal Rules and these Rules may together be cited as the Village Health (Ayia Varvara) Rules, 1938 and 1940.

Gazette :
Supplement
No. 3A :
12.8.1938

2. Part I of the Schedule to the Principal Rules is hereby amended as follows :—

(a) By the insertion therein of the following Rule immediately after Rule 20 :—

“ Rule 32. The following fees shall be paid by every person exposing for sale any perishable goods in the market of perishable goods, that is to say :—

	<i>s.</i>	<i>p.</i>
(a) Per stall, per day	-	1
(b) Per stand, per day	-	2
(c) Per stall, per month	3	0

(b) By the insertion therein of the following Rule immediately after Rule 54 :—

“ Rule 57.—(1) The following fees shall be paid by every person exposing for sale any foodstuffs in the market of foodstuffs, that is to say :—

	<i>s.</i>	<i>p.</i>
(a) Per stall, per day	-	1
(b) Per stand, per day	-	2
(c) Per stall, per month	3	0

(2) The fees in this rule prescribed shall be paid to the Inspector.”

(c) By the deletion therefrom of Rule 60.

3. Part II of the Schedule to the Principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words " Rules 1, 2, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 55, 56, 57, 58, 61, 62, 63 and 78." and the substitution therefor of the words " Rules 1, 2, and 78."

The above Rules in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (b), (c) and (d) of section 9 (1) of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938, have been approved by the Commissioner and in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (a) and (e) of the said section of the said Laws, have been approved by the Commissioner and the Director of Medical Services.

No. 6. The Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938.

RULES MADE BY THE VILLAGE HEALTH COMMISSION OF LAKATAMIA, PANO, AND LAKATAMIA, KATO, UNDER SECTION 9.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 9 of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938, the Village Health Commission of Lakatamia, Pano, and Lakatamia, Kato, hereby make the following Rules :—

1. These Rules may be cited as the Village Health (Lakatamia, Pano, and Lakatamia, Kato) Amendment Rules, 1940, and shall be read as one with the Village Health (Lakatamia, Pano, and Lakatamia, Kato) Rules, 1938 (hereinafter called "the Principal Rules"), and the Principal Rules and these Rules may together be cited as the Village Health (Lakatamia, Pano, and Lakatamia, Kato) Rules, 1938 and 1940.

2. Part II of the Schedule to the Principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words " Rules 1, 2, 70, 71, 72, 73, 78 and 81." and the substitution therefor of the words " Rules 1, 2 and 78."

The above Rules, in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (b), (c) and (d) of section 9 (1) of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938, have been approved by the Commissioner and in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (a) and (e) of the said section of the said Laws, have been approved by the Commissioner and the Director of Medical Services.

No. 7. The Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938.

RULES MADE BY THE VILLAGE HEALTH COMMISSION OF LYMBIA AND LOUROUJINA UNDER SECTION 9.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 9 of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938, the Village Health Commission of Lymbia and Louroujina hereby make the following Rules :—

1. These Rules may be cited as the Village Health (Lymbia and Louroujina) Amendment Rules, 1940, and shall be read as one with the Village Health (Lymbia and Louroujina) Rules, 1938 (hereinafter called "the Principal Rules"), and the Principal Rules and these Rules may together be cited as the Village Health (Lymbia and Louroujina) Rules, 1938 and 1940.

Gazette :
Supplement
No. 3A :
19.8.1938

Gazette :
Supplement
No. 3A :
19.8.1938

2. Rule 20 of Part I of the Schedule to the Principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of paragraph (b) and the substitution therefor of the following paragraph.

“(b) For every goat, kid, lamb or sheep 3p.”

3. Rule 46 of Part I of the Schedule to the Principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of paragraph (a) and the substitution therefor of the following paragraph.

“(a) For every carcass of sheep or goat or part thereof . . . 2p.”

The above Rules relating to matters referred to in paragraph (b) of section 9 (1) of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938, have been approved by the Commissioner.

No. 8. The Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938.

RULES MADE BY THE VILLAGE HEALTH COMMISSION OF LYTHRODHONDA UNDER SECTION 9.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 9 of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938, the Village Health Commission of Lythrodhonda hereby make the following Rules:—

1. These Rules may be cited as the Village Health (Lythrodhonda) Amendment Rules, 1940, and shall be read as one with the Village Health (Lythrodhonda) Rules, 1938 (hereinafter called “the Principal Rules”), and the Principal Rules and these Rules may together be cited as the Village Health (Lythrodhonda) Rules, 1938 and 1940.

Gazette :
Supplement
No. 3A :
19.8.1938

2. Part I of the Schedule to the Principal Rules is hereby amended by the insertion therein of the following Rule immediately after Rule 57:—

“Rule 78.—(1) The following fee shall be paid by the owner or occupier of any premises for the removal by persons appointed by the Village Health Commission of buckets or receptacles containing household refuse or manure within the area of the village, that is to say:—

For every bucket or receptacle of household refuse or	s.	p.
manure for a period of one year or part thereof a sum		
as may be determined from time to time by the Village		
Health Commission, not exceeding

	..	4 0

(2) Every such fee shall be paid to the person authorized by the Village Health Commission in that behalf.”

3. Part II of the Schedule to the Principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words “Rules 1, 2, 75, 76 and 78.” and the substitution therefor of the words “Rules 1 and 2.”

The above Rules in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (b), (c) and (d) of section 9 (1) of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938, have been approved by the Commissioner and in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (a) and (e) of the said section of the said Laws, have been approved by the Commissioner and the Director of Medical Services.

No. 9. The Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938.

RULES MADE BY THE VILLAGE HEALTH COMMISSION OF NISOU AND PERA KHORIO UNDER SECTION 9.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 9 of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938, the Village Health Commission of Nisou and Pera Khorio hereby make the following Rules:—

1. These Rules may be cited as the Village Health (Nisou and Pera Khorio) Amendment Rules, 1940, and shall be read as one with the Village Health (Nisou and Pera Khorio) Rules, 1938 (hereinafter called "the Principal Rules"), and the Principal Rules and these Rules may together be cited as the Village Health (Nisou and Pera Khorio) Rules, 1938 and 1940.

2. Part I of the Schedule to the Principal Rules is hereby amended as follows:—

(a) By the insertion therein of the following Rule immediately after Rule 20:—

"Rule 32. The following fees shall be paid by every person exposing for sale any perishable goods in the market of perishable goods, that is to say:—

	<i>s.</i>	<i>p.</i>
(a) Per stall, per day	-	3
(b) Per stand, per day	-	1
(c) Per stall, per month	2	0

(b) By the deletion therefrom of Rule 60.

3. Part II of the Schedule to the Principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words "Rules 1, 2, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 61, 62, 63, 72, 75, 76 and 78." and the substitution therefor of the words "Rules 1, 2, 75, 76 and 78."

The above Rules, in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (b), (c) and (d) of section 9 (1) of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938, have been approved by the Commissioner and in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (a) and (e) of the said section of the said Laws, have been approved by the Commissioner and the Director of Medical Services.

No. 10. The Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938.

RULES MADE BY THE VILLAGE HEALTH COMMISSION OF PALIOURIOTISSA AND MIA MILEA UNDER SECTION 9.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 9 of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938, the Village Health Commission of Paliouriotissa and Mia Milea hereby make the following Rules:—

1. These Rules may be cited as the Village Health (Paliouriotissa and Mia Milea) Amendment Rules, 1940, and shall be read as one with the Village Health (Paliouriotissa and Mia Milea) Rules, 1938 (hereinafter called "the Principal Rules"), and the Principal Rules and these Rules may together be cited as the Village Health (Paliouriotissa and Mia Milea) Rules, 1938 and 1940.

2. Part I of the Schedule to the Principal Rules is hereby amended by the insertion therein of the following Rule immediately after Rule 57:—

"Rule 78.—(1) The following fee shall be paid by the owner or occupier of any premises for the removal by persons appointed by the Village Health Commission of buckets or receptacles containing

Gazette :
Supplement
No. 3A :
26.8.1938

Gazette :
Supplement
No. 3A :
26.8.1938

household refuse or manure within the area of the village, that is to say :—

For every bucket or receptacle of household refuse or *s. p.*
manure for a period of one year or part thereof a sum
as may be determined from time to time by the
Village Health Commission not exceeding 5 0

(2) Every such fee shall be paid to the person authorized by the Village Health Commission in that behalf.”

3. Part II of the Schedule to the Principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words “ Rules 1, 2, 77 and 78.” and the substitution therefor of the words “ Rules 1 and 2.”.

The above Rules in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (b), (c) and (d) of section 9 (1) of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938, have been approved by the Commissioner and in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (a) and (e) of the said section of the said Laws, have been approved by the Commissioner and the Director of Medical Services.

No. 11. The Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938.

RULES MADE BY THE VILLAGE HEALTH COMMISSION OF PERA
UNDER SECTION 9.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 9 of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938, the Village Health Commission of Pera hereby make the following Rules :—

1. These Rules may be cited as the Village Health (Pera) Amendment Rules, 1940, and shall be read as one with the Village Health (Pera) Rules, 1938 (hereinafter called “ the Principal Rules ”), and the Principal Rules and these Rules may together be cited as the Village Health (Pera) Rules, 1938 and 1940.

2. Part I of the Schedule to the Principal Rules is hereby amended by the insertion therein of the following Rule immediately after Rule 54 :—

“ Rule 57.—(1) The following fees shall be paid by every person exposing for sale any foodstuffs in the market of foodstuffs, that is to say :—

	<i>s. p.</i>
(a) Per stall, per day	- 6
(b) Per stand, per day	- 2
(c) Per stall, per month	5 0

(2) The fees in this rule prescribed shall be paid to the Inspector.”

3. Part II of the Schedule to the Principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words “ Rules 1, 2, 55, 56, 57, 58, 75, 76 and 78.” and the substitution therefor of the words “ Rules 1, 2 and 78.”.

The above Rules in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (b), (c) and (d) of section 9 (1) of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938, have been approved by the Commissioner and in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (a) and (e) of the said section of the said Laws, have been approved by the Commissioner and the Director of Medical Services.

Gazette :
Supplement
No. 3A :
26.8.1938

No. 12. The Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938.**RULES MADE BY THE VILLAGE HEALTH COMMISSION OF PANAYIA
UNDER SECTION 9.**

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 9 of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938, the Village Health Commission of Panayia hereby make the following Rules :—

Gazette :
Supplement
No. 3A :
7.10.1938

1. These Rules may be cited as the Village Health (Panayia) Amendment Rules, 1940, and shall be read as one with the Village Health (Panayia) Rules, 1938 (hereinafter called "the Principal Rules"), and the Principal Rules and these Rules may together be cited as the Village Health (Panayia) Rules, 1938 and 1940.

2. The Principal Rules are hereby amended by the addition after Rule 2 of the following Rule :—

"3.—(1) There shall be provided during the local fairs held at the village on the 14th and 15th August and on the 7th and 8th September in every year, a cattle market and no cattle shall be sold during such fair at any place other than such market.

(2) There shall be paid by every person selling or exposing for sale any cattle in the cattle market, the following fees, that is to say :—

	<i>s.</i>	<i>p.</i>
(a) For every sheep, goat or swine under six months ..	-	2
(b) For every lamb or kid under six months	-	1
(c) For every bullock, cow, ox, swine or donkey ..	-	4½
(d) For every mule	1	0

(3) Every fee as in this Rule provided shall be paid to the Inspector."

The above Rules in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (b), (c) and (d) of section 9 (1) of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938, have been approved by the Commissioner and in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (a) and (e) of the said section of the said Laws, have been approved by the Commissioner and the Director of Medical Services.



SUPPLEMENT No. 3 A
TO
THE CYPRUS GAZETTE No. 2812 OF 7TH FEBRUARY, 1940.
SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION.

No. 13. The Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938.

RULES MADE BY THE VILLAGE HEALTH COMMISSION OF
AYIA NAPA UNDER SECTION 9.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 9 of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938, the Village Health Commission of Ayia Napa hereby make the following Rules :—

1. These Rules may be cited as the Village Health (Ayia Napa) Rules, 1940, and shall come into operation on their publication in the *Gazette*.

2.—(1) Subject to the provisions of paragraphs (2) and (3) of this rule, the Village Health (Karavostasi) Rules, 1938, published in the *Gazette* of 4th March, 1938, shall :—

(a) be deemed to be rules made by the Village Health Commission of Ayia Napa and to be incorporated herein, and

(b) apply to the village of Ayia Napa.

(2) The Rules set out in Part I of the Schedule hereto shall be substituted for the corresponding rules of the Village Health (Karavostasi) Rules, 1938.

(3) Those rules of the Village Health (Karavostasi) Rules, 1938, mentioned in Part II of the Schedule hereto shall not apply to the village of Ayia Napa.

SCHEDULE.

PART I.

(Rule 2 (2).)

RULES TO BE SUBSTITUTED.

Rule 3. In these Rules, unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms have the meanings respectively assigned to them, that is to say :—

“Animal”, save when in any part or chapter of these Rules otherwise defined, means any ass, camel, cow, goat, horse, kid, lamb, mule, ox, sheep or swine.

“Bakery” means any premises or place used for preparing or making or baking bread for sale to the public.

“Commissioner” means the Commissioner of the District of Famagusta and includes any person who at any time is lawfully discharging the duties of the Commissioner of the District of Famagusta.

“Fresh meat” means the fresh meat of any animal.

“Household refuse” means any ashes, dung, dust, filth, paper, rubbish or any other waste matter.

“Khan” includes any room or place used as a khan or in connection therewith.

“ Medical Officer ” means the District Medical Officer of Famagusta or his representative and includes any registered Medical Practitioner or other person authorized or appointed by the Director of Medical Services for the purposes of these Rules.

“ Premises ” means any building, structure, hut, shop, tent, land or place situated within the area of the village.

“ Public notification ” means a notification by the Chairman of the Village Health Commission and posted in at least two conspicuous places within the area of the village.

“ Sanitary convenience ” includes any urinal, privy or cesspit.

“ Street ” includes any square, road, bridle-path, pathway, blind-alley, passage, footway, pavement or public place situated within the area of the village.

“ Village ” means the village of Ayia Napa.

“ Village Health Commission ” means the Village Health Commission of the village of Ayia Napa.

Rule 20. The following fees shall be paid by the owner of, or the person slaughtering, any animal in a slaughter-house, that is to say:—

	<i>s.</i>	<i>p.</i>
(a) For every bullock, camel, cow or ox of 40 okes or over ..	-	4
(b) For every bullock, camel, cow or ox under 40 okes ..	-	2
(c) For every goat or sheep	-	1
(d) For every kid or lamb	-	1
(e) For every swine of 30 okes or over	-	2
(f) For every swine under 30 okes	-	1

Rule 21. All carcasses shall be conveyed from a slaughter-house to the meat market or pork market by the person slaughtering the animal or the owner in such manner as the Village Health Commission may from time to time direct.

Rule 32. The following fees shall be paid by every person exposing for sale any perishable goods in the market of perishable goods, that is to say:—

	<i>s.</i>	<i>p.</i>
(a) For every load of 80 okes or over	-	2
(b) For every load under 80 okes	-	1

Rule 46. The following fees shall be paid by every person exposing for sale any fresh meat in the meat market, that is to say:—

	<i>s.</i>	<i>p.</i>
(a) For every carcass of sheep or goat or part thereof ..	-	1
(b) For every carcass of a young lamb or kid or part thereof	-	1
(c) For every carcass of ox, camel, cow or bullock or part thereof	-	4

Rule 54.—(1) The following fees shall be paid by the owner of, or the person exposing for sale, any carcass of swine or fresh pork in the pork market, that is to say:—

	<i>s.</i>	<i>p.</i>
(a) For every carcass of swine of 30 okes or over	-	2
(b) For every carcass of swine under 30 okes	-	1

(2) Every such fee shall be paid to the Inspector.

PART II.

(*Rule 2 (3).*)

RULES NOT APPLICABLE.

Rules 1, 2 and 78.

The above Rules, in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (b), (c) and (d) of section 9 (1) of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1938, have been approved by the Commissioner and in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (a) and (e) of the said section of the said Laws, have been approved by the Commissioner and the Director of Medical Services. (M.P. 1347/37/8.)



SUPPLEMENT No. 3 A

TO

THE CYPRUS GAZETTE No. 2815 OF 21ST FEBRUARY, 1940.
SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION.

No. 14. The Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1939.

**RULES MADE BY THE VILLAGE HEALTH COMMISSION OF POTAMIA
UNDER SECTION 9.**

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 9 of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1939, the Village Health Commission of Potamia hereby make the following Rules:—

1. These Rules may be cited as the Village Health (Potamia) Amendment Rules, 1940, and shall be read as one with the Village Health (Potamia) Rules, 1938, (hereinafter called "the Principal Rules"), and the Principal Rules and these Rules may together be cited as the Village Health (Potamia) Rules, 1938 and 1940.

Gazette :
Supplement
No. 3A :
2.9.1938

2. Part I of the Schedule to the Principal Rules is hereby amended by the insertion therein of the following Rule immediately after Rule 20:—

"Rule 32.—The following fees shall be paid by every person exposing for sale any perishable goods in the market of perishable goods, that is to say:—

	<i>s.</i>	<i>p.</i>
(a) Per stall, per day	3
(b) Per stand, per day	1
(c) Per stall, per month	2 0"

3. Part I of the Schedule to the Principal Rules is hereby amended by the insertion therein of the following Rule immediately after Rule 54:—

"Rule 57.—(1) The following fees shall be paid by every person exposing for sale any foodstuffs in the market of foodstuffs, that is to say:—

	<i>s.</i>	<i>p.</i>
(a) Per stall, per day	3
(b) Per stand, per day	1
(c) Per stall, per month	2 0"

4. Part I of the Schedule to the Principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of Rule 60.

5. Part II of the Schedule to the Principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words "Rules 1, 2, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 55, 56, 57, 58, 61, 62, 63, 70, 71, 72, 75, 76 and 78" and the substitution therefor of the words "Rules 1, 2 and 78".

The above Rules in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (b), (c) and (d) of section 9 (1) of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1939, have been approved by the Commissioner and in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (a) and (e) of the said section of the said Laws, have been approved by the Commissioner and the Director of Medical Services. (M.P. 1347/37/8.)



SUPPLEMENT No. 3 A

TO

THE CYPRUS GAZETTE No. 2874 OF 18TH SEPTEMBER, 1940.

SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION.

No. 15.

THE PUBLIC HEALTH (VILLAGES) LAWS, 1936 TO 1939.

**RULES MADE BY THE VILLAGE HEALTH COMMISSION OF
KORNOS UNDER SECTION 9.**

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 9 of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1939, the Village Health Commission of Kornos hereby make the following Rules:—

1. These Rules may be cited as the Village Health (Kornos) Amendment Rules, 1940, and shall be read as one with the Village Health (Kornos) Rules, 1938, (hereinafter called "the principal Rules"), and the principal Rules and these Rules may together be cited as the Village Health (Kornos) Rules, 1938 and 1940.

2. Part I of the Schedule to the principal Rules is hereby amended by the insertion therein of the following Rules immediately after Rule 3:—

"Rule 20. The following fees shall be paid by the owner of or the person slaughtering any animal in a slaughter-house, that is to say:—

	s.	p.
(a) For every bullock, camel, cow or ox	—	4
(b) For every goat, kid, lamb or sheep	—	3
(c) For every swine	—	2

Rule 32. The following fees shall be paid by every person exposing for sale any perishable goods in the market of perishable goods, that is to say:—

(a) If the goods exposed for sale exceed 5 <i>p.</i> in value and do not exceed 10 <i>p.</i>	s.	p.
	—	0½
(b) If the goods exposed for sale exceed 10 <i>p.</i> in value and do not exceed 25 <i>p.</i>	—	1
(c) If the goods exposed for sale exceed 25 <i>p.</i> in value and do not exceed 50 <i>p.</i>	—	2
(d) If the goods exposed for sale exceed 50 <i>p.</i> in value	—	3

Rule 46. The following fees shall be paid by every person exposing for sale any fresh meat in the meat market, that is to say:— *s. p.*

- (a) For every carcass of sheep or goat or part thereof .. - 2
 (b) For every carcass of young lamb or kid or part thereof - 1
 (c) For every carcass of ox, camel, cow or bullock or part thereof - 5

Rule 54.—(1) The following fees shall be paid by the owner of or the person exposing for sale any carcass of swine or fresh pork in the pork market, that is to say, for every carcass of swine or part thereof or portion of fresh pork, *3p.*

(2) Every such fee shall be paid to the Inspector.

Rule 57. The following fees shall be paid by every person exposing for sale any foodstuffs in the market of foodstuffs, that is to say:—

- (a) If the foodstuffs exposed for sale exceed *5p.* in value *s. p.*
 and do not exceed *25p.* - 1
 (b) If the foodstuffs exposed for sale exceed *25p.* in value
 and do not exceed *50p.* - 1½
 (c) If the foodstuffs exposed for sale exceed *50p.* in value - 3”

3. Part II of the Schedule to the principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words “*Rules 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63 and 78.*” and the substitution therefor of the words “*Rules 1, 2 and 78.*”

The above Rules in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (b), (c) and (d) of section 9 (1) of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1939, have been approved by the Commissioner and in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (a) and (e) of the said section of the said Laws, have been approved by the Commissioner and the Director of Medical Services.

(M.P. 1347/37/8.)

No. 16.

THE PUBLIC HEALTH (VILLAGES) LAWS, 1936 TO 1939.

RULES MADE BY THE VILLAGE HEALTH COMMISSION OF ORA UNDER SECTION 9.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 9 of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1939, the Village Health Commission of Ora hereby make the following Rules:—

1. These Rules may be cited as the Village Health (Ora) Amendment Rules, 1940, and shall be read as one with the Village Health (Ora) Rules, 1938, (hereinafter called “the principal Rules”), and the principal Rules and these Rules may together be cited as the Village Health (Ora) Rules, 1938 and 1940.

2. Part I of the Schedule to the principal Rules is hereby amended by the insertion therein of the following Rules immediately after Rule 3:—

“*Rule 20.* The following fees shall be paid by the owner of or the person slaughtering any animal in a slaughter-house, that is to say:—

- | | <i>s.</i> | <i>p.</i> |
|---|-----------|-----------|
| (a) For every bullock, camel, cow or ox | 1 | 0 |
| (b) For every goat, kid, lamb or sheep | - | 3 |
| (c) For every swine | - | 6 |

Rule 32. The following fees shall be paid by every person exposing for sale any perishable goods in the market of perishable goods, that is to say :—

- | | |
|--|-------|
| (a) If the goods exposed for sale exceed 5 <i>p.</i> in value and do not exceed 25 <i>p.</i> | s. p. |
| | - 0½ |
| (b) If the goods exposed for sale exceed 25 <i>p.</i> in value and do not exceed 50 <i>p.</i> | - 1½ |
| (c) If the goods exposed for sale exceed 50 <i>p.</i> in value and do not exceed 100 <i>p.</i> | - 3 |
| For every additional 50 <i>p.</i> | - 1 |

Rule 46. The following fees shall be paid by every person exposing for sale any fresh meat in the meat market, that is to say :—

- | | |
|--|-------|
| (a) For every carcass of sheep or goat or part thereof .. | s. p. |
| | - 2 |
| (b) For every carcass of young lamb or kid or part thereof .. | - 1 |
| (c) For every carcass of ox, camel, cow or bullock or part thereof | - 3 |

Rule 54.—(1) The following fees shall be paid by the owner of or the person exposing for sale any carcass of swine or fresh pork in the pork market, that is to say, for every carcass of swine or part thereof or portion of fresh pork, 3*p.*

(2) Every such fee shall be paid to the Inspector.

Rule 57. The following fees shall be paid by every person exposing for sale any foodstuffs in the market of foodstuffs, that is to say :—

- | | |
|---|-------|
| (a) If the foodstuffs exposed for sale exceed 5 <i>p.</i> in value and do not exceed 25 <i>p.</i> | s. p. |
| | - 1 |
| (b) If the foodstuffs exposed for sale exceed 25 <i>p.</i> in value and do not exceed 50 <i>p.</i> | - 2 |
| (c) If the foodstuffs exposed for sale exceed 50 <i>p.</i> in value and do not exceed 100 <i>p.</i> | - 3 |
| For every additional 50 <i>p.</i> | - 1” |

3. Part II of the Schedule to the principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words “ *Rules 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63 and 78.*” and the substitution therefor of the words “ *Rules 1, 2 and 78.*”.

The above Rules in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (b), (c) and (d) of section 9 (1) of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1939, have been approved by the Commissioner and in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (a) and (e) of the said section of the said Laws, have been approved by the Commissioner and the Director of Medical Services.

(M.P. 1347/37/8.)



SUPPLEMENT No. 3 A

TO

THE CYPRUS GAZETTE No. 2881 OF 16TH OCTOBER, 1940.

SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION.

No. 17.

THE PUBLIC HEALTH (VILLAGES) LAWS, 1936 TO 1939.

**RULES MADE BY THE VILLAGE HEALTH COMMISSION OF ENGOMI
UNDER SECTION 9.**

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 9 of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1939, the Village Health Commission of Engomi hereby make the following Rules:—

1. These Rules may be cited as the Village Health (Engomi) Rules, 1940, and shall come into operation on their publication in the *Gazette*.

2.—(1) Subject to the provisions of paragraphs (2) and (3) of this rule, the Village Health (Karavostasi) Rules, 1938, published in the *Gazette* of the 4th March, 1938, shall—

(a) be deemed to be Rules made by the Village Health Commission of Engomi and to be incorporated herein, and

(b) apply to the village of Engomi.

(2) The Rules set out in Part I of the Schedule hereto shall be substituted for the corresponding rules of the Village Health (Karavostasi) Rules, 1938.

(3) Those rules of the Village Health (Karavostasi) Rules, 1938, mentioned in Part II of the Schedule hereto, shall not apply to the village of Engomi.

SCHEDULE.

PART I,

(Rule 2 (2).)

RULES TO BE SUBSTITUTED.

Rule 3. In these Rules, unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms have the meanings respectively assigned to them, that is to say:—

“Animal”, save when in any part or chapter of these Rules otherwise defined, means any ass, camel, cow, goat, horse, kid, lamb, mule, ox, sheep or swine.

“Bakery” means any premises or place used for preparing or making or baking bread for sale to the public.

“Commissioner” means the Commissioner of the District of Nicosia and includes any person who at any time is lawfully discharging the duties of the Commissioner of the District of Nicosia.

“Fresh meat” means the fresh meat of any animal.

“Household refuse” means any ashes, dung, dust, filth, paper, rubbish or any other waste matter.

“Khan” includes any room or place used as a khan or in connection therewith.

“Medical Officer” means the District Medical Officer of Nicosia or his representative and includes any registered Medical Practitioner or other person authorized or appointed by the Director of Medical Services for the purposes of these Rules.

“Premises” means any building, structure, hut, shop, tent, land or place situated within the area of the village.

“Public notification” means a notification by the Chairman of the Village Health Commission and posted in at least two conspicuous places within the area of the village.

“Sanitary convenience” includes any urinal, privy or cesspit.

“Street” includes any square, road, bridle-path, pathway, blind-alley, passage, footway, pavement or public place situated within the area of the village.

“Village” means the village of Engomi.

“Village Health Commission” means the Village Health Commission of the village of Engomi.

Rule 78.—(1) Every owner or occupier of any premises within the area of the village shall pay a fee not exceeding 10s. per year or a proportionate amount for any part of a year as may be determined from time to time by the Village Health Commission for the removal by persons appointed by the Village Health Commission of household refuse from the public bins, which shall be provided at specified places by the Village Health Commission.

(2) Every such fee shall be paid to the person authorized by the Village Health Commission in that behalf.

PART II.

(*Rule 2 (3).*)

RULES NOT APPLICABLE.

Rules 1 and 2.

The above Rules, in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (b), (c) and (d) of section 9 (1) of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1939, have been approved by the Commissioner and in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (a) and (e) of the said section of the said Laws, have been approved by the Commissioner and the Director of Medical Services.

(M.P. 1347/37/8.)

No. 18.

THE PUBLIC HEALTH (VILLAGES) LAWS, 1936 TO 1939.

RULES MADE BY THE VILLAGE HEALTH COMMISSION OF TRAKHONAS
UNDER SECTION 9.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 9 of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1939, the Village Health Commission of Trakhonas hereby make the following Rules:—

1. These Rules may be cited as the Village Health (Trakhonas) Rules, 1940, and shall come into operation on their publication in the *Gazette*.

2.—(1) Subject to the provisions of paragraphs (2) and (3) of this rule, the Village Health (Karavostasi) Rules, 1938, published in the *Gazette* of the 4th March, 1938, shall:—

(a) be deemed to be Rules made by the Village Health Commission of Trakhonas and to be incorporated herein, and

(b) apply to the village of Trakhonas.

(2) The Rules set out in Part I of the Schedule hereto shall be substituted for the corresponding rules of the Village Health (Karavostasi) Rules, 1938.

(3) Those rules of the Village Health (Karavostasi) Rules, 1938, mentioned in Part II of the Schedule hereto, shall not apply to the village of Trakhonas.

SCHEDULE.

PART I.

(Rule 2 (2).)

RULES TO BE SUBSTITUTED.

Rule 3. In these Rules, unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms have the meanings respectively assigned to them, that is to say:—

“Animal”, save when in any part or chapter of these Rules otherwise defined, means any ass, camel, cow, goat, horse, kid, lamb, mule, ox, sheep or swine.

“Bakery” means any premises or place used for preparing or making or baking bread for sale to the public.

“Commissioner” means the Commissioner of the District of Nicosia and includes any person who at any time is lawfully discharging the duties of the Commissioner of the District of Nicosia.

“Fresh meat” means the fresh meat of any animal.

“Household refuse” means any ashes, dung, dust, filth, paper, rubbish or any other waste matter.

“Khan” includes any room or place used as a khan or in connection therewith.

“Medical Officer” means the District Medical Officer of Nicosia or his representative and includes any registered Medical Practitioner or other person authorized or appointed by the Director of Medical Services for the purposes of these Rules.

“Premises” means any building, structure, hut, shop, tent, land or place situated within the area of the village.

“Public notification” means a notification by the Chairman of the Village Health Commission and posted in at least two conspicuous places within the area of the village.

“Sanitary convenience” includes any urinal privy or cesspit.

“Street” includes any square, road, bridle-path, pathway, blind-alley, passage, footway, pavement or public place situated within the area of the village.

“Village” means the village of Trakhonas.

“Village Health Commission” means the village Health Commission of the village of Trakhonas.

Rule 20. The following fees shall be paid by the owner of or the person slaughtering any animal in a slaughter-house, that is to say:—

	<i>s.</i>	<i>p.</i>
(a) For every bullock, camel, cow or ox	5	0
(b) For every goat, kid, lamb or sheep	—	5
(c) For every swine	1	6

Rule 46.—(1) The following fees shall be paid by every person exposing for sale any fresh meat in the meat market, that is to say:—

	<i>s.</i>	<i>p.</i>
(a) For every carcass of a sheep or goat or part thereof..	—	6
(b) For every carcass of a young lamb or kid or part thereof	—	3
(c) For every carcass of an ox, camel, cow or bullock or part thereof	1	0

(2) The fees in paragraph (1) of this rule prescribed shall not be payable by any person exposing for sale any fresh meat in the meat market, who is a monthly or yearly lessee of any shop, stall or place in the meat market under Rule 45 of these Rules.

PART II.

(*Rule 2 (3).*)

RULES NOT APPLICABLE.

Rules 1 and 2.

The above Rules, in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (b), (c) and (d) of section 9 (1) of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1939, have been approved by the Commissioner and in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (a) and (e) of the said section of the said Laws, have been approved by the Commissioner and the Director of Medical Services. (M.P. 1347/37/8.)



SUPPLEMENT No. 3 A

TO

THE CYPRUS GAZETTE No. 2884 OF 30TH OCTOBER, 1940.

SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION.

No. 19. THE PUBLIC HEALTH (VILLAGES) LAWS, 1936 TO 1939.

RULES MADE BY THE VILLAGE HEALTH COMMISSION OF AYIOS DHOMETIOS
UNDER SECTION 9.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 9 of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1939, the Village Health Commission of Ayios Dhometios hereby make the following Rules :—

1. These Rules may be cited as the Village Health (Ayios Dhometios) Amendment Rules, 1940, and shall be read as one with the Village Health (Ayios Dhometios) Rules, 1938 and 1939 (hereinafter called "the principal Rules"), and the principal Rules and these Rules may together be cited as the Village Health (Ayios Dhometios) Rules, 1938 to 1940.

2. Part I of the Schedule to the principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of Rule 78 and the substitution therefor of the following Rule :—

"Rule 78 (1).—Every owner or occupier of any premises within the area of the village shall pay a fee not exceeding 10s. per year or a proportionate amount for any part of a year as may be determined from time to time by the Village Health Commission for the removal by persons appointed by the Village Health Commission of household refuse from the public bins, which shall be provided at specified places by the Village Health Commission.

(2) Every such fee shall be paid to the person authorized by the Village Health Commission in that behalf."

The above Rules in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (b), (c) and (d) of section 9 (1) of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1939, have been approved by the Commissioner and in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (a) and (e) of the said section of the said Laws, have been approved by the Commissioner and the Director of Medical Services.

(M.P. 1347/37/8.)

Gazettes :
Supplement
No. 3A:
12.8.1938
10.3.1939

No. 20. THE PUBLIC HEALTH (VILLAGES) LAWS, 1936 TO 1939.

RULES MADE BY THE VILLAGE HEALTH COMMISSION OF AYII OMOLLOYITADHES
UNDER SECTION 9.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 9 of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1939, the Village Health Commission of Ayii Omoloyitadhes hereby make the following Rules :—

1. These Rules may be cited as the Village Health (Ayii Omoloyitadhes) Amendment Rules, 1940, and shall be read as one with the Village Health (Ayii Omoloyitadhes) Rules, 1938 (hereinafter called "the principal Rules"), and the principal Rules and these Rules may together be cited as the Village Health (Ayii Omoloyitadhes) Rules, 1938 and 1940.

Gazette :
Supplement
No. 3A:
12.8.1938

2. Part I of the Schedule to the principal Rules is hereby amended—

(a) By the deletion therefrom of Rules 77 and 78.

(b) By the insertion therein of the following Rule immediately after Rule 57 :—

“Rule 78 (1).—Every owner or occupier of any premises within the area of the village shall pay a fee not exceeding 10s. per year or a proportionate amount for any part of a year as may be determined from time to time by the Village Health Commission for the removal by persons appointed by the Village Health Commission of household refuse from the public bins, which shall be provided at specified places by the Village Health Commission.

(2) Every such fee shall be paid to the person authorized by the Village Health Commission in that behalf.”

The above Rules, in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (b), (c) and (d) of section 9 (1) of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1939, have been approved by the Commissioner and in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (a) and (e) of the said section of the said Laws, have been approved by the Commissioner and the Director of Medical Services.

(M.P. 1347/37/8.)

No. 21.

THE PUBLIC HEALTH (VILLAGES) LAWS, 1936 TO 1939.

RULES MADE BY THE VILLAGE HEALTH COMMISSION OF STROVOLOS
UNDER SECTION 9.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 9 of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1939, the Village Health Commission of Strovolos hereby make the following Rules :—

1. These Rules may be cited as the Village Health (Strovolos) Amendment Rules, 1940, and shall be read as one with the Village Health (Strovolos) Rules, 1938 (hereinafter called “the principal Rules”), and the principal Rules and these Rules may together be cited as the Village Health (Strovolos) Rules, 1938 and 1940.

2. Part I of the Schedule to the principal Rules is hereby amended by the insertion therein of the following Rule immediately after Rule 57 :—

“Rule 78 (1).—Every owner or occupier of any premises within the area of the village shall pay a fee not exceeding 10s. per year or a proportionate amount for any part of a year as may be determined from time to time by the Village Health Commission for the removal by persons appointed by the Village Health Commission of household refuse from the public bins, which shall be provided at specified places by the Village Health Commission.

(2) Every such fee shall be paid to the person authorized by the Village Health Commission in that behalf.”

3. Part II of the Schedule to the principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words “Rules 1, 2, 77 and 78.” and the substitution therefor of the words “Rules 1 and 2.”

The above Rules, in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (b), (c) and (d) of section 9 (1) of the Public Health (Villages) Laws, 1936 to 1939, have been approved by the Commissioner and in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (a) and (e) of the said section of the said Laws, have been approved by the Commissioner and the Director of Medical Services.

(M.P. 1347/37/8.)

Gazette :
Supplement
No. 3A :
2.9.1938